

ABSTRACT

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 – Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) - Tamil Nadu – Scheme formulated – Amendment to the Notification – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department.

G.O. (Ms) No. 18 Dated: 19.02.2013

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.89, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 02.08.2006. (Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No.181, dated 02.08.2006)
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.87, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 08.06.2007.
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.112, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 02.07.2007 (Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No.182, dated 02.07.2007)
- 4. G.O.Ms.No.7, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 10.01.2008 (Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary No.9, dated 10.01.2008)
- 5. Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Letter No.J-11060/55/2011/ MGNREGA.IV, dated 18.09.2012.
- 6. G.O.Ms.No.48, Revenue (DM3-1) Department, dated 13.02.2013.
- 7. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter Rc.No.80848/2012/ MGNREGS.1, dated 14.2.2013.

ORDER:

The Appended Notification will be published in an Extraordinary issue of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>, dated the 20th February, 2013.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

C.V. SANKAR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Works Manager, Government Central Press,

Chennai-600 079. (for publication of Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated 20.02.2013 and to supply 500 copies to the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9)

The Director of Stationery and Printing, Chennai-600 002.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Director, Social Audit Society of Tamil Nadu (SASTA),

Chennai-15. (through CRD & PR, Chennai-15)

All District Collectors (Except Chennai District) (through CRD & PR, Chennai-15).

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies, (through CRD & PR, Chennai-15).

All Treasury Officers.

All Panchayat Union Commissioners (through CRD & PR, Chennai-15).

All Secretaries to Government, Chennai-9.

The Director of Information and Public Relations, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-6/19/35.

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai-15.

Copy to

The Secretary to Government of India,

Ministry of Rural Development,

Department of Rural Development,

Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 114.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Law (RD&PR-Scrutiny) Department, Chennai-9.

The Legislative Assembly Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (MA&RD), Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Law), Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

SC/SF.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER.

APPENDIX.

NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act 42 of 2005), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department Notification No.II(2)/RDPR/402 (b) 2006, published at pages 1 to 28 of Part II – Section 2 of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>, Extraordinary, dated the 2nd August 2006, as subsequently amended:-

AMENDMENT.

In the said Notification in Chapter - I, for clause 1.2, the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"1.2 Status:

The objective of the Scheme is to provide livelihood security for the households in the notified rural areas of Tamil Nadu by providing atleast one hundred days of guaranteed wage employment in every financial year to every household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual work in normal circumstances. An additional employment of upto fifty days shall be provided in such Taluks / Blocks which are notified as drought affected Taluks/Blocks and the additional cost incurred in this regard shall be shared between the Central and State Governments as per the funding pattern provided in section 22 of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (Central Act 42 of 2005). The provisions of section 7 of the said Act with regard to payment of unemployment allowance shall be applicable to such additional employment".

C.V. SANKAR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

//True copy//

SECTION OFFICER.